Cuyahoga Falls City Council Council Meeting Agenda February 28, 2011

~Order of Business~

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Invocation
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Approval of Minutes of Previous Council Meeting
- 5. Reading of petitions, claims, communications and reports of city officials.
- 6. Introduction of new ordinances and resolutions
- 7. Public Hearings
- 8. Reports of Special Council Committees
- 9. Reports of Council's Standing Committees
- 10. Announcement of Schedule of Council Committee meetings.
- 11. Miscellaneous Business
- 12. Adjournment

New Ordinances & Resolutions

Temp. Ord. B-19 (Finance)

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a modification of Contract No. 6609 with Jamieson-Ricca Company, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-20 (Finance)

An ordinance authorizing payment of the Moral Claim of the Estate of Thelma Karamelo as approved by the Claims Commission, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-21 (Finance)

An ordinance authorizing payment of the Moral Claim of Nick Calcagno as approved by the Claims Commission, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-22 (Finance)

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Safety to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with Innoprise Software, Inc., for the professional services necessary to install, maintain and operate an enterprise software system, including associated software licensing, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-23 (Public Improvements)

An ordinance authorizing the Parks and Recreation Board to enter into a contract or contracts, according to law, for replacement of the entry vestibule at the Cuyahoga Falls Natatorium Health and Wellness Center, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-24 (Public Affairs)

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to enter into a mutual aid agreement with various political subdivisions located within Summit County in order to provide and receive police services including accident investigation services in participation with the Summit County Crash Response Team, and declaring an emergency.

Reports of Council's Standing Committees

Planning & Zoning

Sub. Temp. Ord. A-147 (dated 2-22-11)

An ordinance amending Section 1131.05 of Chapter 1131, and Sections 1133.03 and 1133.04 of Chapter 1133, Title 3, Part 11 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Cuyahoga Falls (General Development Code), enacting new Chapter 1137 of Title 3, Part 11 of the Codified Ordinances, relating to regulation of wind turbine facilities, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-8

An ordinance authorizing and approving the site plan to construct a 34,561 square foot school addition, parking lot improvements, detention basin and driveway construction at the Cuyahoga Valley Christian Academy at 4687 Wyoga Lake Road and declaring an emergency.

Finance & Appropriations

Temp. Ord. B-9

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Safety to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with Sprint Solutions, Inc., to provide wireless data communication services for Police and Fire in-car data modems, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-10

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Safety to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with One Communications Corp., to provide telephone services, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-11

An ordinance levying special assessments for the repair or replacement of sidewalks and drive approaches in the district known and designated by this Council as a Sidewalk Repair District for the year 2010 containing all necessary streets, alleys or public roadways within the corporate limits of the City of Cuyahoga Falls, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-12

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, according to law, for the replacement or adjustment of concrete sidewalks, drive approaches and curbs at various locations in the City of Cuyahoga Falls, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-13

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Safety to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with Paragrid, Inc., for the professional services, hardware and software necessary to upgrade the City's data network servers, and declaring an emergency.

Public & Industrial Improvements

Temp. Res. B-14

A resolution consenting to the repair and upgrade of the bin walls at the State Route 8/Howe Avenue interchange within the City of Cuyahoga Falls, by the State of Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Res. B-15

A resolution creating for the year 2011 a Sidewalk and Drive Approach Repair or Replacement District containing such streets, alleys, or public roadways as are within the corporate limits of the City of Cuyahoga Falls, declaring the necessity of repairing or replacing the sidewalks and drive approaches abutting on such streets, alleys or public roadways within said corporate limits and providing the method for levying special assessments, and declaring an emergency.

Temp. Ord. B-16

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a modification of Contract No. 6622 with Spano Brothers Construction Co., Inc., and declaring an emergency.

Public Affairs:

Temp. Ord. B-17

An ordinance to approve current replacement pages to the Cuyahoga Falls Codified Ordinances, and declaring an emergency.

Community Development:

No report.

~General Information~

City Council meetings are held at 6:30 p.m. on the second and fourth Mondays of each month. Council Committee meetings are held at 6:30 p.m. on the first and third Mondays. Both Council and Committee meetings recess in August and are subject to change for holidays. Comments from the public are welcome at *Committee meetings*. Contact information for Council members is available on the City's website at www.cityofcf.com.